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Fourth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

1413*
Cessation of Transportation, 1853, in white metal (58mm) 
(C.1853/2). Good extremely fine. 

$300

Lot 1414

1414*
Victoria, Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in bronze (63mm) by 
J.S.Wyon (C.1854/2), inscribed around edge 'Prize Medal - 
183 Robinson & Co, Collection of Agricultural Implements'. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

1415*
Victoria, Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in bronze (63mm) by 
J.S.Wyon (C.1854/2), inscribed around edge 'Prize Medal 
- 517 C.Summers Sculpture'. With dark discolouration on 
reverse between 6 and 9 o'clock, edge bruise at 9 o'clock on 
reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$350
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1416
Victoria, Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in bronze (63mm) by 
J.S.Wyon (C.1854/2) inscribed around edge 'Prize Medal - 38 
I.Graham - Cured Meats'. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

\1417
Victoria, Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in bronze (63mm) by 
J.S.Wyon, (C.1854/2) uninscribed; medalets in white metal 
(2) (38mm) by W.Barclay (C.1854/3). Good - very fine. (3)

$150

1418*
Port Phillip Farmer's Society, instituted 1848, in silver 
(51mm) by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse 'One Year Old 
Filly/First Prize/to/Mr Pitallo/1854'. Good very fine. 

$150

1419*
Old Colonists Association, Ballarat, medal in silver (31mm), 
ring top suspension, with decorative suspender and pin-back 
decorative ribbon suspender, reverse of medal inscribed, 
'J.M.Howard./Ballarat.'. Scratches and contact marks, 
otherwise fine and very rare. 

$4,000

1420*
Queensland, soft strike on copper planchet of seal dies, for 
the Governor, c.1859, die axis 90 degrees (28.03g). Fair/ 
very fine. 

$50

Ex Alexander Collection.
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1421*
Queensland Exhibition of Colonial Products, 1866, in bronze 
(63mm) by J.S. & A. B. Wyon. Light spotting on obverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$350

Ex Dave Allen Collection, Sale 98 (lot 2100).

1422*
Visit of the Duke Of Edinburgh, H.M.S Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1867/2), 
holed for suspension, obverse with scrolled border. Good 
very fine. 

$100

1423*
Visit of the Duke Of Edinburgh, H.M.S Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1867/2), 
holed for suspension, obverse with scrolled border. Good 
very fine. 

$100
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1424*
Wimmera District Pastoral & Agricultural Society, 1871, 
in gold (45mm; 40.3g) by (J.H. [J.Hogarth] S.C./G.Crisp 
Melbourne), inscribed on reverse 'Presidents/Champion 
Prize/awarded to/S.Wilson/for/Champion Ram/and/
Champion Ewe/1871' (Armstrong & Carlisle p180, this 
medal). Rim nicks and hairlines, otherwise extremely fine. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 786) and previously Dr John 
M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 834) and from 
I.S.Wright 1995.

Sir Samuel Wilson (1832-1895) pastoralist and politician. Established a 
Wimmera run in 1852 and also had some success at the goldfields. He 
bought Longerenong Station at the junction of the Wimmera River and 
Yarriambiak Creek. Wilson supported the work of the Acclimatisation 
Society by experimenting with ostrich farming and breeding angora goats. He 
acquired many other properties, including Ercildoune Stud. He represented 
Wimmera in the Legislative Assembly 1861-64. He gave £30,000 to build 
a hall at Melbourne University. Wilson was President of the National 
Agricultural Society of Victoria in 1873 and was knighted in 1875. Later 
he retired to England.

Lot 1425

1425*
The National Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver (50mm) 
by Hogarth, inscribed on reverse 'J.Higgins/Nov.1875' and 
around edge 'First Prize Alderney Bull 'Prince'. Dark tone, 
edge knocks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$200

1426
Australian Agricultural Show Medals And Awards, 1822-
c1910, by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, 2016, hard 
bound cover as issued, 336pp, with colour and b&w 
illustrations throughout. As new. 

$50

1427*
Drayton & Toowoomba Agricultural & Horticultural 
Society Estd 1863, in bronze (46mm) by R.Capner, reverse 
inscribed, 'Awarded to/J.C & W.Campbell,/Second Prize/
Shorthorn Cow./1877.' (Armstrong & Carlisle p230, this 
medal). Edge bruising, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2007).



136

1428*
Drayton & Toowoomba Agricultural & Horticultural 
Society, Prize Medal, in bronze (46mm), by RC (R.Capner), 
unnamed. Poorly struck on reverse, some contact marks and 
edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1251).

Lot 1429

1429*
National Agricultural & Industrial Association Of 
Queensland, (1878), in bronze (73mm), by R.Capner, 
ring top suspension fitted but loop now removed, reverse 
inscribed, 'R.Chute/for/Horse Collars/1877'. Edge bumps 
and irregular toning, otherwise very fine. 

$150

1430*
Queensland Agricultural Exhibition, Founded 1861, 
(Toowoomba), in bronze (64mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon SC, 
unnamed (Armstrong & Carlisle p263). Edge bump and a 
few small contact marks, otherwise toned nearly extremely 
fine. 

$150

Note that this medal was produced for the Royal Agricultural Society of 
Queensland founded in Toowoomba in 1861.
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1431*
Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, Ballarat, 1878 in 
silver (47mm) by E. A. Altmann Melbourne, edge engraved 
'f WL (?) Martin'. Rim nick, otherwise toned good extremely 
fine. 

$200

1432*
Sandhurst Industrial Exhibition, 1879, in silver (38mm) by 
Ernst, A. Altmann, Melbourne, 'Mrs R. Marshall/ Echuca/ 
Knitted Quilt'. Edge knock, otherwise very fine. 

$80

1433*
Melbourne International Exhibition MDCCCLXXX 
(1880), in silver (51mm) by H.Stokes, inscribed around 
edge 'W.Simons & Co. Renfrew - Model of Hopper Dredge'. 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

William Simons & Co, shipbuilders and dredge builders in Renfrew Scotland, 
1810-1959.

1434
International Exhibition Melbourne, 1880-1881, in gilded 
(22mm) (C.1880-81/5a), with pierced hole at top; Victorian 
Racing Club, member's badge, 1925-26, in bronze and 
enamel, by Bentley, reverse with impressed member's number 
1694, with scroll suspension. The second with oxidation, 
otherwise very good - fine. (2)

$50

Lot 1435 part
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part

1435*
Temperance, Total Abstinence, Rechabite, medals in wm, 
badges and tinnies, fully described in a plastic album, 
includes Melbourne (46mm) by Ottley (ex Spink Australia), 
Orange Bank of Hope (38mm)(ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
59, lot 1212), New Balmaine (38mm)(ex Noble Numismatics 
Sale 60, lot 1025), League of Hope 9 carat gold and silver 
pair (ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 1182). Fine - good 
extremely fine. (57)

$900

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection

Lot 1436

1436*
The Royal Agricultural And Horticultural Society Of South 
Australia, (1882), in gilt, probably gilt silver (69mm) (2), 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, one features the obverse with edge 
removed and reverse smoothed so size reduced to 65mm, the 
other features the reverse with obverse smoothed and edge 
inscribed, 'Awarded . March. 1882. to Anderson, & Co. for 
Olive Oil.', presumably these two halves of the medal were 
attached to the winning exhibit display. Extremely fine. (2 
pieces)

$120

1437*
Presentation medal for saving life, 1882, in silver (35mm), 
with handcrafted silver wire suspender and ribbon brooch 
bar, the plain rimmed disc medal is inscribed on the obverse, 
'Presented/at/Sydney/by', and on the reverse, 'H.F.James./
to/Edward Zabiela/for saving his life/off Ushant/27th Aug. 
1882. ' In a fitted plush case, good very fine. 

$1,000

Ushant is a French island at the southwestern end of the English Channel.
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1438*
North Queensland P(astoral) & A(gricultural) Association, 
1883, in bronze (45mm), by R.C. (Robert Capner) SC, reverse 
inscribed, 'North/Queensland/P. & A./Association/1883/
Specimens/Gold In Quartz/1st Prize/Thomas Buckland' 
(Armstrong & Carlisle p265). Small edge nicks, contact 
marks, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$300

Sir Thomas Buckland (1848-1947) was a gold-mine manager, pastoralist, 
businessman and philanthropist. Born in England, he migrated to Victoria 
where he became a gold assayer. In 1872 he moved to Charters Towers in 
Queensland where he set up as a gold-buyer and assayer. He invested heavily 
in mining and was managing director of the most productive goldmine in 
Australasia, the Victory (Charters Towers) Gold Mining Co Ltd. In 1877 he 
was a member of the Charters Towers Municipal Council and was mayor in 
1882 and 1883. He was also on other committees and associations and had 
a distinguished business career in Queensland and New South Wales and 
was a noted philanthropist. He was knighted in June 1935.

1439*
Warrego P(astoral) & A(gricultural) Association, c1883, in 
silver (45mm), by J.Moore, inscribed on reverse, 'Warrego/P 
& A. Association./W.M.Irving & Co./Minnie Downs/RAM/
any Age'. Toned extremely fine. 

$200

1440*
Richmond River Agricultural Horticultural & Pastoral 
Society, in silver (38mm), by E.Altmann, Melbourne, 
inscribed on reverse, 'Fanning Griffiths/& Co/Best Durham 
Bull/"Hamlet"/Casino 1884'. Toned good extremely fine. 

$200
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1441*
Cootamundra A.P.H. & I. (Agricultural, Pastoral, 
Horticultural & Industrial) Assn., uniface prize medals (2), 
one in silver and one in bronze (both 45mm), first medal 
inscribed on obverse, 'Cootamundra/A.P.H. & I.Assn./Spring 
Show 1886/Class.Q.Sec.1/Messrs Hudson Bros./Single 
Furrow/Plough', the second medal with gilt filled inscription 
on obverse, 'Cootamundra/A.P.H & I.Assn./Spring Show 
1886/Class Q. Sec.14/Messrs Hudson Bros./Farm Gate' 
(obverse that is actually the reverse of the medal illustrated 
in Armstrong & Carlisle p49). Both in Hardy Brothers' cases, 
the bronze with purple interior, the other silver medal case 
with blue interior, medals with hairlines on plain reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$300

1442*
School medal, 'A.M.D.G./St Ignatius/ College/ Sydney', rev 
School motto in Latin, 'Edward Fitzgerald/ Mechanical/ 
Drawing/ 1886', hand crafted in silver with surrounding 
band (37.17g)(42.5mm) by watchmaker jeweller John Hurst 
321 George Street, in custom made plush case of issue. 
Extremely fine and very rare. 

$250

1443*
Mackay Agricultural Pastoral & Mining Association, 
undated (1887), in silver (38mm), by T.S. (T.Stokes), reverse 
inscribed, 'J.M.Costells (sic, should be Costello)/Coffee'. 
Hairlines, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$450

Ex John Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 428) part.

1444
Various, including Captain Cook 1970 in silver (2) by 
Stokes NAV Cook & Oxley (cased pair), medallions Cook 
(C.1888/4); (C.1939/3); G.B., large silver Royal Maritime 
Museum Greenwich 1675-1975 (cased); Germany 10,000 
mark token 1923 in original box of issue with leaflet; 
Germany, China Friendship medal, all in one small carton. 
Fine - uncirculated. (approx 40)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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1445*
Exhibition of Women's Industries, Sydney, 1888, in silver 
(39mm) (C.1888/14), by Amor, Sydney. Some edge nicks 
and surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$150

In a case by C.E.Court, 5 Market Place, Ulverston.

1446*
Townsville Pastoral & Agricultural Association, in bronze 
(45mm), by R.C. (Robert Capner) SC, reverse inscribed, 
'August 1889/Awarded to/J. Coben/for/Confectionery' 
(Armstrong & Carlisle p266). Minor edge nicks, otherwise 
toned extremely fine. 

$150

1447*
Herbert River Agricultural And Pastoral Asson, in silver 
(45mm), struck by the Sydney Mint for Hardy Brothers, 
reverse inscribed. '1890/First Prize/Best Yellow Sugar/
R.M.Boyd' (Armstrong & Carlisle p242). A few minor edge 
nicks, hairlines and toning spots, otherwise extremely fine. 

$500

1448*
Victoria, handcrafted fob in gold (15ct, 40x23mm, 4.8g) 
with loop mount, obverse with engraving of rowing team, 
mountains in background, birds in the sky, inscribed on 
reverse 'Presented/to/C.King/by your well wishers/for your 
manly action/in assisting to/rescue the/Rutherglen Crew/
at Lake/Moodemere/on/New Year's/Day/1890'. Good 
extremely fine. 

$300
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1449
Royal Humane Society of Australia, award medal in 
bronze, inscribed on reverse 'Samuel John James Lake/12th 
February/1892', with case of issue gilt blocked to 'S.J.J.Lake/
27th April 1892'. Extremely fine, case damaged. 

$300
Listed as Case No.1138 Vic Bronze Medal 1892.

1450*
The National Agricultural & Industrial Association Of 
Queensland, Exhibition 1894, in silver (51mm) by J.S. & 
A.B. Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'Exhibition/1894/Thos Moon/
Ayrshire/Bull' (Armstrong & Carlisle p200). Edge nicks and 
surface marks, toned, extremely fine. 

$150
Ex Status International Sale 315 (lot 6337) and previously Noble 
Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 731).

1451*
New South Wales University Of Sydney, Prize Medal in 
silver (42mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Senior/Public 
Exam/1897./Latin/Percy Horne/Power.'; Queensland 
Amateur Swimming Association Championship, in silver 
(44.5mm), by F.W.Nissen, Brisbane, reverse inscribed, 
'R.Spencer/440 Yards/Breaststroke/7M. 3Sec./1933-34'. 
Good very fine - toned extremely fine. (2)

$180

1452
Athletic Association of the Great Public Schools of NSW, in 
bronze (51mm) by W.J. Amor uninscribed (c.1890s), medalets 
1934-35; 1937 (Waverley); Edward VIII, Visit 1920, fantasy 
crowns 1936 (5 different including Australia), Great Britain 
1894-1972. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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1453*
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver (35mm) 
by S(tokes) & M(artin), inscribed on reverse 'Yanga 
Station/1904' and around edge '2nd Prize Pair Fat Oxon'. 
Two edge knocks on obverse rim, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$150

1454*
The Royal Agricultural Society Of Victoria, medal in silver 
(35mm), by S. & M. (Stokes & Martin), edge impressed, 
'1st. Prize, Set Of Brougham Harness', reverse inscribed, 
'Alexander/Morrison/1909'. Toned, some hairline scratches, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$200

Alexander Morrison was a harness and saddle maker located in Melbourne. 
He won several awards in the 1909 exhibition and in other exhibitions for 
the quality of his workmanship.

1455*
National Agricultural & Industrial Association Of 
Queensland, Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, in silver 
(46mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'W D Peacock & Co/
Jams'. Several edge knocks, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$350
Ex Melvin C.Williams Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 711).

1456*
Queensland Jubilee, 1909, in bronze (46mm) (C.1909/8), 
unnamed. Some small edge nicks and contact marks, a few 
dark tone marks, otherwise very fine. 

$150

Used by Queensland Country Show Societies but this medal has no society 
name inscribed on reverse.

part

1457*
Rugby medals and badges, includes fob medal in gold 
(9ct; 4.96g; 26x32mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed, 'W.J.F.C/1912', reverse inscribed, 
'H.R.D.R.F.U./W.Nelson./Premiers.'; fob medal in gold 
(9ct; 6.47g; 33x36mm), by A&C Ld, ring top suspension 
(pin-back removed), reverse inscribed, 'B.D.R.F.L/Alpine 
Senrs Premiers/W.Nelson/1916'; also fob medal in gold (9ct; 
5.19g; 34x39mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'H.D.R.F.U', reverse inscribed, 'Wauchope Junr/
Premiers./1913' (plaque from centre of obverse missing); 
Bundaberg Refereees Association, Life Member badge in 
gold (9ct; 5.28g; 22x29mm), no maker, pin back, reverse 
inscribed, 'D. King./1955.'. Fine - very fine. (4)

$750
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1458*
Australian Fed. Theatricl. Employes. Assn. (Federated 
Theatrical Employees Association), 1912-1914, member's 
fob in sterling silver and blue and white enamel (23x26mm) 
(Smith 90), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension. Very 
fine and scarce. 

$360

1459
The Anzacs, April 25, 1915, Lest We Forget, bronze medal 
(33mm) encapsulated in card holder (4); also, Great Britain, 
Millennium Coin 2000, struck from pewter and issued 
by Redbridge Numismatic Society and based on the style 
of an English hammered penny, with descriptive leaflet. 
Uncirculated. (5)

$50

1460*
Australia, Cricketers' Tribute - Wounded Soldiers, Xmas 
1915, tinnie badge. Some foxing spots, otherwise good very 
fine and scarce. 

$60

1461
Vic(torian), /Band of Hope/ U (union), sterling silver 
brooch mounted award badge or fob medal, 'Competition/ 
1917/ 2nd Prize/ Divz/ Recitation/ Vera White', Society of 
Science, Letters and Art, London in bronze (39mm) 'Miss 
Elsie Sheldon/ English/ Prel.Div/ April 1892'. Very fine; 
extremely fine. (2)

$60

1462*
H.M.A.S. Tingira, tram pass in cupro-nickel (31mm) 
by G.A.Miller/Sydney, reverse stamped 134, holed for 
suspension. Toned, very fine. 

$250

1463*
Numurkah Rifle Club, fob in gold (9ct, 26mm, 8.7g) with 
scroll mount, inscribed on reverse 'Grand/Aggregate/1925/
Won by/J.Mapletoft'. Extremely fine. 

$300

1464*
Rockhampton Railway Amateur Swimming Club Carnival, 
handcrafted prize fob in gold (9ct; 3.64g; 23x36mm), 
with ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'J.F.', reverse 
inscribed, 'R'ton R'way A.S.C./Carnival/1926./J Fitzgerald/
Pres. by/A.Tucker'. Toned good very fine. 

$150

1465*
Centenary of Western Australia, 1929 in bronze (51mm) by 
the Royal Mint Perth (C.1929/1). Rim bruise obverse at 11, 
otherwise good extremely fine and scarce. 

$200
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1466*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, Opened 19th March 1932 Inaugural 
Celebrations, uniface of obverse and reverse in copper 
(51mm) by Amor, made by Christies c1988 (C.1932/5). 
Good extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 1089).

1467*
Centenary Air Race, C.W.A.Scott Speed Winner, England 
to Melbourne, 1934, tinnie badge. Nearly extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$80

Lot 1468 part
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1468*
Victoria, Melbourne Centenary Show, 1934, prize medal in 
yellow bronze (53mm) by Stokes, inscribed on reverse 'Buggy 
Turnout/Over 13.2 not Over 14.2/First/F.W.Biggs/'Major'; 
Melbourne Royal Show, 1936, prize medal in yellow bronze 
(53mm) by Stokes, Edward VIII obverse, inscribed on reverse 
'Champion Hereford Cow/Golf Hill Marinda 29th/Mrs 
J.Biddlecombe'. Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$120

Lot 1469 part

part

1469*
National Rifle Association of New South Wales, enamel 
and gilding (32mm) awarded to H.H.Elsley, Quirindi R.C. 
1935-36; British Empire Team (Achilles Club) 'V' USA team 
Queen's Club London, 4 Sep. 1920, bronze (38mm); Queen's 
Edinburgh Rifles (The Royal Scots) Lodge token, bronze 
(25mm); British Empire 'China Second', crossed rifles and 
crown, bronze (31mm); another, Queen Victoria's head left, 
reverse kneeling rifleman shooting left, legend 'In Defence', 
bronze (38mm). Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$170

1470*
Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938 in silvered tombac 
(36mm) (C.1938/12), with suspension loop. Very fine. 

$50

1471
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW, Royal Easter Show 150th 
Anniversary Exhibition 1938 Sydney, in an oxidised silver 
plate (63mm) (octagonal) by Stokes (S.1938/15), 'Councillor/
J.A.Sinclair'. In case of issue, extremley fine. 

$200



147

1472*
St Josephs College Hobart, Old Scholars Honor Medal, 
1950, in gilt bronze (51mm), obverse, crest of the college in 
enamel, reverse, a wreath and in the centre recipient's name 
inscribed, 'Won By/Mary . Loring'. In case, small edge nick, 
otherwise good extremely fine. 

$80

1473
ANA medallions, R.J.McCallum, President 1947/8 and 
1954/5, gilt and enamel; silvered and enamelled service Rifle 
Competition, St.G.McDonall 1958, all by Stokes. First two 
cased, extremely fine. (3)

$80

1474
NSW G.R., Railways 45 years service medal in bronze 
(50mm), reverse inscribed 'B.D. O'CONNOR'. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

Ex John. J Veltmeyer Collection, from Colonial Sale (lot 479).

1475*
Scotch College, Mitcham, S.A (South Australia), Annual 
Athletics Sports prize medal in bronze (50mm), obverse 
with college building, unnamed. Heavily toned, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$50

1476
The World Hereford Conference, Australia 1968 in bronze 
(56mm) by K. G. Luke (not in Carlisle) also enamelled badge; 
Sydney Opera House opening 1973 cased pair with certificate 
192 by Pacific Medallions Pty Ltd; NSW Women's Swimming 
Association enamelled badge; Woolworths 73 badges by 
Amor Sydney. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$70

1477
Facsimilie Collection of Historic Australian Coins (3 sets); 
Bicentennial Commemorative medallion, 1988 Halley's 
Comet, gold plated commemorative medallion, 1986 with 
stamp and envelope; commemorative fifty cents, 1970 (6), 
in perspex; one dollars, coin and note sets, 1984 (3); two 
dollars, coin and note sets, 1988 (5); Isle of Man; Australian 
Bicentennial series base metal commemorative medals, 1988 
(16), in perspex. Uncirculated. (34)

$60
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1478*
Anpex 1970, .750 fine gold stamp replicas Sydney View 
1850 and Kangaroo 1913 (.64oz) by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1970/45,6). In case of issue with certificate 0673, FDC. 
(2)

$1,200

1479
Replicas of stamps, in gold (18 ct, 10.5gs per stamp), set 
of two, 1850 one penny 'Sydney View'; 1913 two pounds 
'Kangaroo' by Matthey Garrett with certificate No.016. In 
case of issue, uncirculated. 

$1,200

1480
Replica of a Stamp, in gold (18 ct, 10.5g ), one part of a two 
part set containing, 1850 one penny 'Sydney View'; missing 
1913 two pounds 'Kangaroo' by Matthey Garrett. In two 
medal set case with certificate number 775, uncirculated. 

$600

1481
Various medallions, inc 1970 Cook (2), Dick Smith Antarctic 
Expedition; 1598 copper jeton; silver Temperance medal 
India, Nottingham school medal, Singapore large pewter 
medal of Sir Stamford Raffles. Very fine - uncirculated. 
(17)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1482
Captain Cook, Bicentenary of Discovery, 1970, in .750 fine 
gold, by the Royal Australian Mint for Matthey Garrett 
(C.1970/36). Uncirculated - FDC. 

$1,300

1483*
Captain Cook, 200th Anniversary, medallion pair in 18 
carat gold (2.5 ounces; 32 and 44mm) by RAM for Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/36, 7). In case of issue with certificate no 
673, FDC. 

$4,700

1484
Captain Cook 200th Anniversary two medallion set, 1970, 
in 750 fine gold (32mm and 44mm)(1.75 and .75 ounces) by 
the Royal Australian Mint for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 
37). In case of issue with certificate 1708, FDC. 

$4,500

1485
Captain Cook, 200th Anniversary two medallion set, 1970 
in .750 fine gold (32mm and 44mm)(1.75 and .75 ounces) by 
the Royal Australian Mint for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 
37). In case of issue with certificate 1710, FDC. 

$4,500

1486
Captain Cook Bicentenary, 1970, medallions in gold 
(18ct, 1.75 oz and .75 oz respectively), by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1970/36, 37). In case of issue with certificate number 
1266, FDC. (2)

$4,500
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1487
The Royal Visit, 1970, in gold (18 carat) (38mm, 1.50 troy 
ounces each) with Queen and Prince Philip (c.1970/59) and 
another with Prince Charles and Princess Anne (c.1970/60) 
both by Matthey Garrett. In case of issue, edge numbered 
150, FDC. (2)

$5,500
1488
Royal Visit, two medallion set, 1970 in 750 fine gold 
(38mm)(1.5 ounces each) by Royal Australian Mint (?) 
for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60). In case of issue with 
certificate 985, FDC. 

$5,500
1489
Royal Visit, two medallion set, 1970, in 750 fine gold 
(38mm, 1.5 ounces each) by the Royal Australian Mint (?) 
for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60). In case of issue with 
certificate 989, FDC. 

$5,500

1490*
The Royal Visit, 1970, in gold (18 carat) (38mm, 1.50 troy 
ounces each) with Queen and Prince Philip (c.1970/59) and 
another with Prince Charles and Princess Anne (c.1970/60) 
both by Matthey Garrett. In case of issue, edge numbered 
673, FDC. (2)

$5,600
1491
Royal Visit, two medallion set, 1970, in 750 fine gold 
(38mm, 1.5 ounces each) by the Royal Australian Mint (?) 
for Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60). In case of issue with 
certificate 987, FDC. 

$5,500

1492
The Royal Visit, 1970, in gold (18 carat) (38mm, 1.50 troy 
ounces each) with Queen and Prince Philip (c.1970/59) and 
another with Prince Charles and Princess Anne (c.1970/60) 
both by Matthey Garrett. In case of issue, edge numbered 
148, FDC. (2)

$5,500
1493
Sydney Opera House, Official Opening (1973) in silver 
(45mm) plain reverse, stamped 282 (C.T/10). In case of 
issue, FDC. 

$80

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

1494
Royal Visit, 1973, opening of the Sydney Opera House 20 
Oct 1973, in 18 carat gold, two medallion set (32mm; .75 
ounces each) by Matthey Garrett (C.1973/16, 17). In case 
of issue with certificate 0990, FDC. 

$2,750
1495
Opening Of The Sydney Opera House And Royal Visit, 
1973, in 18 carat gold (32mm) (.75oz each) (C.1973/16, 
17) by Matthey Garrett. Edge and certificate number 150, 
in case of issue, FDC. (2)

$2,450

part

1496*
Sporting medals, includes Australian Maccabi Council, 
Interstate Sports Carnival, Brisbane 1971-2 (39) in silvered 
bronze (50mm); also Sydney 1973-74 (41) in silvered bronze 
(50mm) (2); Australian Maccabi Federation, Interstate Sports 
Carnival, Melbourne 1975-76 (43) in gilt bronze (50mm), 
and another identical in silvered bronze; Brisbane 1976.77 
(44) in silvered bronze (50mm) (2); Brisbane 1981/82 (49) 
in gilt bronze (50mm) (3); Sydney 1982/83 (50) in silvered 
bronze with obverse plated (50mm); Adelaide 1983/84 (51) 
in gilt bronze (50mm), and another in silvered bronze; Perth 
1984-85 (52) in silvered bronze (50mm), and in bronze (2); 
Maccabi Sports Carnival in plated silvered bronze (49mm), 
reverse inscribed for Sydney 1988/89 (56); all the above prize 
medals are for Lawn Bowls, all are unnamed and all game's 
numbers recorded above after the year are marked in the 
Star of David on the obverse except for last which is on the 
reverse; Yachting medal in gilt bronze (46mm), by T.Stokes, 
reverse inscribed, 'STEAK 'n KIDNEY '87'; Gold Coast 
LBC badge in gilt and enamel; City Bowling Club Sydney 
N.S.W. 100th Anniversary badge in gilt and enamel. All but 
one medal in removable individual plastic satchels and one 
container, all with neck ribbon attached and the Maccabi 
Sports Carnival medal has a suspension loop and neck cord, 
mostly good very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$120
Steak 'n Kidney is a 12-metre yacht that competed in the 1987 Defender 
Selection Series for the America's Cup. She was acquired by the Australia 12m 
Historic Trust in 2011 and is now based near Drummoyne, Sydney, NSW 
and is part of the fleet used by the Australian 12 Metre Association.
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1497
Australian State Medals, proof finish in sterling silver, NSW, 
VIC, WA, SA, by Franklin Mint; Churchill Centenary medal, 
in sterling silver, by John Pinches. FDC. (5)

$100

1498
Fiftieth Anniversary of Greek Orthodox Archdiocese in 
Australia, 1976 (2) in sterling silver (16.70 g each); silver fifty 
cents, 1966, in a silver surround mount; coin albums, Dansco, 
halfpenny, penny, threepence, shilling, twenty - fifty cents, all 
empty (F-VF); Great Britain, commemorative crowns, 1980 
(3); banknotes, ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310) 
(2) in blue folders. Fine - uncirculated. (13)

$60

1499*
Captain James Cook, R.N. F.R.S. 1728-1779, (1979), in 
pure copper (51mm), obverse, bust of Cook right, reverse, 
H.M.S.Resolution at anchor with mountains in background, 
below, 'Capt. Cook First White/Man To Land In/British 
Columbia/At Nootka/1778'. Uncirculated. 

$80

Together with small envelope marked, 'Capt. Cook/K.98/#68 of 100/Pure 
Copper/(signature of A Klenman)/To/L.C.Carlisle'. This medal was also 
issued in gold and silver by Allan Klenman, Victoria, British Columbia, who 
published his book 'The Faces of Captain Cook' in 1983 with a foreward 
by William J. Mira.

1500
Western Australia 150th Anniversary, 1979, in silver (38mm) 
by Matthey Garrett (C.1979/55). In case of issue, toned 
uncirculated and scarce, only 200 minted. 

$50

1501
Medallions, silver (40mm), Rosalie Shire 1979 (2); Wynnum 
State High School 1989; New Zealand, Hawkes Bay Capt. 
Cook (cased). Uncirculated. (4)

$80

1502
Tasmanian Numismatic Society, 1983-1993 period, 
medallions (4), plagues (2), small medals (10) all in base 
metal two cased; also copy of Tasmania shilling 1823. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$150

1503
Numismatic society medals, Metropolitan Coin Club, 20th 
Anniversary, 1985 in silver, copper and bronze (C.1985/5); 
Newcastle Numismatic Society, Decimal Coinage bronze 
(C.1966/7); John Shortland, 1797-1997 in bronze; Illawarra 
Coin Club, Wollongong 1816-1966 in bronze (C.1966/3); 
Australian Numismatic Society, 75th Anniversary, 1913-
1988 (C.1988/21) in official card of issue; Numismatic 
Association of Victoria, Numismatic Exhibition, Melbourne, 
1964 (C.1964/4). Uncirculated. (8)

$120

1504
Establishment of A.C.T. Government, 1989, in gilt (40mm), 
another in cupro-nickel (40mm), and a voided badge of the 
same design in cupro-nickel (40mm), pin-back. Some edge 
nicks, otherwise good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$30

1505
Perth Mint, coloured Bird medallion series (1995), sets (6) 
of five one ounce silver medallions, cased with certificates; 
Australia one ounce silver Koalas 1997 (2) in printed holders 
by Downies. Uncirculated - FDC. (32)

$800

1506
Silver proof medallions, one ounce, 1997, 1998, 1999 (2), 
2000 (2), each with an image of an Australian animal, by 
Downie's. FDC. (6)

$160

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1507
Sands Of Gallipoli 90th Anniversary Medallion sets, 2005, 
consisting of six medallions in brass alloy, finished in silver 
and gold, together with a vial of sand from beaches of 
Gallipoli Peninsula. FDC. (2)

$50

1508
Elizabeth II, Holden, Heritage Collections, Holden 
Workhorses (2), ten gold plated pennies each enamelled 
with a famous Holden model; Holden Monaro, nine gold 
plated pennies each enamelled with a different series Monaro; 
Holden Ute, nine silver plated pennies each enamelled with 
a different series Ute; Holden Heritage playing cards, one 
deck unopened; small "matchbox" size model FX 48-215, 
by Biante minicars; carded mint fifty cents, 2016, featuring 
a Holden FX model. Uncirculated. (7)

$100

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

1509
Sovereign Biblical Heritage - Biblical Heroes, twelve 
fine silver medalets, 11.4 g each, by The Perth Mint. 
Uncirculated. (12)

$100
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part

1510*
Various medalets, checks in 2x2 holders, including 1879-
80 Prince of Wales Birthday, for Sydney, Adelaide of 1881, 
Albury 1896 in silver (illus), some with Carlisle numbers 
1880-81/6, 1897/89, 1900/3, 1901/6 (silver), 1901/21, 
1937/10, 1954/5, 1954/12, E.W.Cole (Dean 44, Chitty 32), 
also GB stamp sterling silver Salvation Army Young People 
Work Seven Year Badge (hallmark) and Austria silver medal 
1157-1957. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (28)

$240

1511
Soudan, 1885 (3 different), Boer War 1900 (2); NSW 
Railways 1905 in silver, and others plus Nourishment 
Society soup & bread ticket (D & W.527), all in descriptive 
envelopes. Fine - extremely fine. (17)

$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

1512
Medalets, related to Royalty, including WA 1897 in silver, 
George III imitation guineas (2) 'In Memory of the Good 
Old Days', Q. Caroline's death 1821, gilt crown 1977. Very 
good - extremely fine. (17)

$80

1513
Medalets, 1897-1988, includes Diamond Jubilee, 1897; For 
Britain and the Empire (C.O/2) c1900; Marcus Clark The 
Big Store, 1932; Centenary of Portland/Melbourne 1934-
35; Edward VIII Birthday, 1938; Enfield Municipal Council 
Coronation, 1937; another, Kogarah; another, Rockdale, 
1937; Australia Celebrations, 1937; Victory, 1945; 150th 
Anniversary, 1938; Jubilee, 1951; Centenary of NSW 
Railways; Royal Visit, 1954; Royal Tour, 1954; Centenary 
of Woollahra, 1960; Local Government, Victoria, 1970; 
Tamworth Centenary, 1976; Earth Week, 1979; Two-up 
penny, 1983. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (23)

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1514
Queen Victoria's 60th Year of Reign 1837 - 1897, Diamond 
Jubilee West Maitland, 1897, in gilt (31mm) (C.1897/30), 
with pierced hole for suspension; Victoria Accession, 1837, 
Diamond Jubilee Australian Celebration, 1897, in gilt 
(22mm) (3), and bronze (1) (C.1897/82), with pierced hole 
for suspension; also Peace Medal 1919 in silvered (27mm) 
(C.1919/2) (2), and Victory Medal 1945 in silvered (27mm) 
(C.1945/9); St Catherines, small fob medal in silvered and 
enamel (15mm), with ring top suspension; unidentified 
intertwined letters SCS (possibly St Catherines School at 
Waverley, Sydney, NSW) in voided white metal (42x33mm), 
with two lugs on back. A few of the medalets have the 
original pins and remnant of ribbons of issue, overall fine 
- extremely fine. (10)

$50

part

1515*
Children's Fete Manly, 1901, in bronze (31mm); Citizen 
Forces Annual Camp, undated, in enamel and bronze 
(25mm); City of Sydney Games, undated (1934), in 
enamel and bronze (31mm), reverse inscribed, 'D.Roddan/
Mile/22.11.34'; Leyland Brothers World, Tea Gardens, NSW, 
in gilt bronze (29mm) (2) uniface. The first nicely toned and 
virtually uncirculated, the second with some verdigris, overall 
nearly very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

1516
Medalets, including State of Queensland; Coronation 
(C.1911/22); Coronation Ashfield (C.1911/24); St Johns 
Church, Newton Tasmania (C.1916/9); Victorian Coronation 
(C.1937/10); Manly Childrens Victory (C.1945/7); Royal 
Tour (C.1954/2); Angus & Coote, Jewellers, Coronation 
1953; Lithgow Small Arms Factory, 50th Anniversary 
(C.1962/?); Victory/Peace (C.1919/2) partly finished; Two-up 
penny commemorative, 1980s; Magician 'All Seeing Eye'; 
Archibald Fountain Golden Jubilee, 1932-1982, struck in 
silver. Mostly very fine - uncirculated, includes several scarce 
items. (13)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1517
Medalets, 1919-1988, including Victory, 1919; Prince of 
Wales Visit, 1920; Rockdale Council Coronation, 1937; 
Municipality of Leichhardt, Coronation, 1937; Australia 
Celebrations, 1937; another type, 1937; 150th Anniversary, 
1938 (2); Victory, 1945; Jubilee, 1951; Angus & Coote, 
Coronation, 1953; Royal Visit, 1954; Centenary NSW 
Railways, 1955; Wollongong Centenary, 1959. Mostly 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1518
Medalets, School of Mines, Bendigo 1923, silvered 
(C.1923/5) others Glenelg (C.1955/2), also 1953/10, 
1970/61a (silvered), W.Aust, Sheridans (1924), also 1918 
Dogtag issued by the Roads Board of Yilgarn (W.A). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$50

1519
Commonwealth medalets, mostly modern, 1937-1998, a 
wide selection nearly all different, described in 2x2 holders 
with Carlisle numbers. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(31)

$150
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1520
Assorted medalets and medallions, including NAV issue, 
Charles Sturt (2) in silver and bronze (51mm) one in case 
(C.C/4); State Savings Bank, Capt James Cook Bicentenary, 
in sterling silver (38mm) cased (C.1970/22) and gilded 
(34mm) (C.1970/23); centenaries, Royal Visit 1954, Jubilees, 
Coronation; together with Melbourne Cricket Club, season 
pass 1942-43. Good - nearly uncirculated. (38)

$100

1521
Australian Bicentenary, bronze (45mm) (C.3) in cases of issue 
(6); Tourist Dollars, Capricorn, Qld. (3), gilded, silvered, 
coppered; Gold Coast Dollar (two types); Western Australia 
Souvenir Coin, 1983, copper (2); 1984, 1985 gilt, 1984 
different type; Kalgoorlie, 1984, 1985, two other types, 
1985; Yorke Penninsula, South Australia, copper, c1980s; 
Australia, Souvenir Dollar, 1983; also a group of modern 
medals including Cook Centenary C.1970/25; Centenary of 
Tasmanian Education, 1885-1985; First Fleet re-enactment 
voyage official medal, 1987-88; Bicentennial School Students 
medal, 1788-1988; Tasmanian International Coin Fair dinner 
pass, 1995; Tasmanian International Exhibition, 1884-1894; 
Kiss medals, 1980 (3). Fine - uncirculated. (30)

$150

1522
Medalets, 1990-1995, in 2x2 holders described, mostly 
27mm base metal, includes antique silver plate (31mm), 
'Roger & Jill McNeice Merry Christmas 1995'. Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (11)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

1523
Medals, medallions, medalets, tokens and advertising chits, 
mostly Sunday Telegraph "1 Year To Go" for the Sydney 
2000 Olympics. All base metal, mostly uncirculated. (approx 
3.10 kg)

$30

Ex John J Veltmeyer Collection.

1524
Medals, medalets, tokens, badges, spoons and other 
peripheral numismatics, mostly Australian and at a glance 
base metal, a diverse assortment. Good - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 7.65 kg)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1525
World medals, medalets, tokens, coins, mostly Australian, 
a broad range, minimal silver noted, many in some form 
of packaging, date range c1900 - 2000. Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 6.30 kg including packaging)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1526
Medalets, medals, tokens, and some coins, mostly mock types 
made by milling small copper pieces such as one and two 
cents, no silver noted at a glance, mostly relatively modern. 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (approx 5.60 kg)

$60

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1527*
Eight Hours Committee, badges and medalets, demonstrations 
and sports, 1881-1920, described on two plastic pages with 
backing sheets, with Carlisle and Smith numbers (C.1881/5, 
1881/7), 1885 Melbourne Wharf Labour Union (Smith 
447)(2); 1900 (S.439, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66, lot 
4121); sports (S.241), 1903 (S.230)(2), 1904 (S.803)(2), 
1905 (S.237, C.1905/7), 1905 (S.231), 1906 (S.804), 1911 
(S.239V), (S.805, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49, lot 4126), 
1912 (S.442, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 776), 1915 
(S.806, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50, lot 902), 1920 (S.807, 
ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 682). Very fine - extremely 
fine and generally scarce to rare. (18)

$900

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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1528*
Eight Hour Sports, 1930, in 9 carat gold (16.69g) by 
Dempster, Tug-O-War won by Liquor Trades Employees/ 
R. Lockwood. Extremely fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

part

1529*
Union badges and medals, 1890-1912 (Smith no's 20, 217, 
288 ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56, lot 840, 384, 617, 802 
(C.1896/3), 836 ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52, lot 112, 940 
(1891 MANY THANKS), 537, 671, 79, 686 (2 ex Noble 
Numismatics Sale 53, lot 824, 707, 761 (2), 37 (2), 64 (3), 
90, 401 (2)) on three plastic pages with descriptions. Fine 
- extremely fine. (24)

$750

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection. 

1530*
Fed. Engine Drivers & Firemen's Assn of Australasia, 15 
carat gold (6.80g)(26mm) To David Edwards 1.8.27. Good 
very fine. 

$450
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from D. Allen.

part

1531*
Union badges, Railways (19) and Tramways (5)(Smith no's 
317, 318, 319, 321, 91, 93, 562, 553, 255, 169 (Tramways 
4), 697 (2), 140 (2), 141, 497, 323, 842, 487, 556 (2), 820), 
Industrial Crisis, Lily White in silver by Tranter (S.429), 
Loyal Worker (S.921 in gilt, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49, 
lot 4134). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (27)

$900
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.



154

1532*
Fed. Mining Employee's (sic) Assocn of Australia, in 
enamelled 9 carat gold (6.69g) by Bridgland & King initialled 
'W.A.G.'(c.1912). Extremely fine. 

$450

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 895).

1533*
NSW Branch of A.S. & L.W.T.E. Fedn, 1917-18, in 15 carat 
gold 'R.A. King' by W. Kerr (11.43g)(Smith 821). Very fine 
and very rare. 

$800

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from M.Daniel.

1534*
Trades & Labourer's Union, 1924, in 15 carat gold (9.90g) 
by Bruggermann, presented to J.J. Lord President. Extremely 
fine. 

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Status Sale 181 (lot 3161).

1535
Union badges, includes Amalgamated Engineering Union 
(Smith 9); Australian Tramway and Motor Omnibus 
Employees Assn NSW (Smith 171); another (Smith 173); 
Electrical Trade Union of Aust (Smith 246); The Health 
Research & Employees Assn of Aust (Smith 408); Seamans 
Union of Australia (Smith 570); Government Railways 
Transport Staff Assn. All described in 2x2 holders, fine - 
extremely fine. (8)

$140

1536
Union badges, Smith no's, 33, 154 (4), 167 (2), 399, 70, 73, 
84, 263, 133, 303 (2), 673, 701, 824, 922, 257 (2), 844, 
652 (2), 654, 656, 657, 659, 660, 661, 25, 336, 339, 282, 
406, 537, 221, 499, 500, 394 (2), 392, 688, 895, 92, 825, 
559, 712, period 1912-1980s, on five plastic pages with 
descriptions. Fine - good extremely fine. (48)

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

1537
Union badges, includes Factory Employees of Australasia 
(Smith 250); Federated Furnishing Trade Society of 
Australasia (Smith 282); Federated Storemen and Packers 
Union, 1947-48 (Smith 357); Federated Waterside Workers 
Union - Brisbane Branch (Smith 384); Municipal & Shire 
Employees Union NSW, 1954 (Smith 471); Transport 
Workers Union of Australia (Smith 635); Stevedoring 
Industry Commission, Regd Waterside Worker 5065. 
Described in 2x2 holders, mostly fine - very fine. (8)

$180

1538
Union Badges, including tinnies, in an album and loose in a 
bag, noted War Workers Badge and CCC badges, small box 
of Bowling Club enamelled badges, also Capricornia Coin 
Club, 1965-1985 commemorative medallions in bronze 
(3), and oxidised silver plate (3), also heavy large (85mm) 
bronze medal for invention of the Barometer, 1643. Fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 200)

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

1539
Australian Union badges, mostly enamelled modern issues, 
attributed with Smith numbers, includes Police and Nurses, 
TWU 1969-1989 yearly memberships; Fed. Storeman and 
Packers from 1929/30 to 1962/63, in two plastic albums with 
descriptions. Generally very fine - extremely fine. (138)

$400

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

1540
W.C.T.U. fob medals, (Women's Christian Temperance 
Union), in gilt and another in silver (both 29.5x29.5mm), 
with ring top suspensions, both inscribed on reverse, 
'Florence Walden'. Toned very fine. (2)

$60

1541
United Witness Christian Youth, large display board 
(53.5x21cm) with the initials U.W.C.Y traced out in 
large letters, each letter containing the 'Victory for Christ 
Campaign Parramatta District' tin badges to complete the 
design of the four letters, 'Tinnies' dated 'May 5-12, 1946', 
a total of 42 badges used in the display, title of display 
'Procession and Witness Badges - Procure Yours Now'. Some 
tears in the edge of the display paper, most badges very fine 
- extremely fine. (42)

$50
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part

1542*
United States Sports Academy, , Sport Artist of the year for 
the year 2000, issued in conjuction with the American Sport 
Art Museum and Archives, minted by the Royal Australian 
Mint in silver, awarded to Charles Billich. No's 1/99, 3/99, 
4/99, 6/99. In cases of issue, FDC. (120g) (4)

$400

Charles Billich is one of Australia's most prominent living artists and 
sculpters. The Sport artist of the Year Award is presented annually by The 
American Sport Art Museum and Archives.

1543*
Commonwealth Car Transport, (47x30mm) no maker 
shown. Small piece of enamel missing and missing one lug, 
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. 

$70

1544
Amor Pty Ltd, Sydney, a group of unfinished medals and 
badges, including NSW Dentists B.C.; another, cross in centre 
with inscription 'In Hoc Signo Vinces' around; another, 
'Australian Tennis Challenge Victorian Winner', woman 
serving on obverse (48mm); also a plate (84x44mm) for 
a machine issued to 'Amor Pty Ltd, Sydney' by the NSW 
Government; plus a number of blanks and pins. Mostly very 
good - very fine. (25)

$50

1545*
Victoria, Metropolitan Fire Brigade, Melbourne, Long and 
Good Service Medal, in bronze, unnamed. Good extremely 
fine. 

$200
1546
Australian Customs, officer's hat by Australian Government 
Clothing Factory, size 56, with neck strap, together with an 
attached Australian Customs hat badge in gilt and enamel 
(QC). Good very fine. 

$100

part

1547*
Ballarat Red Cross Fair 1918, badge in voided gilt and 
enamel (40.5x22.5mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, pin-
back; other red cross badges, koala clutching tree stump in 
white metal and enamel, no maker, suspension lugs removed; 
appeal badge for 2/- in white metal and enamel, by Amor, 
Sydney, stick-pin suspension; Saturday Hospital Appeal 
Fund, 2/- in white metal and enamel (some loss of enamel), 
by Angus & Coote, stick-pin suspension. Fine - good very 
fine, the first scarce. (4)

$60
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1548*
ZSMM (Zeehan School of Mines and Metallurgy), Affiliated 
To University Of Tasmania, shield shaped badge in sterling 
silver and enamel (30x38mm), no maker, pin-back (pin 
missing from fitting). With surface pit marks, some 
possibly caused during manufacture, otherwise very fine 
and scarce. 

$60

The Zeehan School of Mines and Metallurgy was established in 1892 during 
the mining boom following the discovery of tin, silver and lead at the remote 
town that at one time was Tasmania's second largest town and was known 
as Silver City. The school operated out of impressive premises in Main 
Street, Zeehan but by 1921 it became part-time following the decline of the 
mines and it closed in 1958. It is now known as the West Coast Heritage 
Centre. During the schools existence its annual exams were conducted by 
the University of Tasmania.

1549*
Scotch College Melbourne, uniform cap badge in voided 
silver and enamel (29x38.5mm), by Stokes, with two lugs 
on back, top of reverse numbered 1629. Very fine. 

$60

1550
NSWR Ambulance Corps, Efficiency badge in silver, 1945; 
a silver Efficiency First Bar, 1946; a silver Efficiency Second 
Bar, 1947; an Efficiency badge in gold (9ct; 5.95g), 1948; 
all inscribed to, 'E.J. Ferris'; also Royal Life Saving Society 
Bronze Medal inscribed, 'E.Ferris/18.3.45'; back cover of 
small packet watch inscribed, 'Pres. To/Leo. Ferris A.I.F./by 
Employees of/Clyde Repair Siding/April 1916'; Girl Guides 
lapel badge in enamel and bronze, by Amor; small epaulette 
star with 3 in centre. Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$150

1551
Life Saving medals, includes Bronze Cross, Bronze Medals 
and The Intermediate Star (2) as well as other medals, some 
named, also The Life Saving Guards badge (Salvation Army 
Girl Guides), and a We Will Remember Them Anzac badge. 
Fine - extremely fine. (11)

$50
Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

1552*
Boy Scouts Thanks Badge, 1936-1967 pattern on a pin-
back bar, in gold (9ct; tot wt 4.06g; 15x22.5mm high on 
49.5mm bar); also vintage Girl Guides trefoil promise badge 
in brass (21.5x21.5mm), pin-back with safety chain, reverse 
inscribed, 'NEA'. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$160
1553
Scouting, 1950s-1970s, includes a variety of scouting patches 
for Jamborees including Canterbury (NZ) Jamboree 1954, 
Pan Pacific in Victoria (Australia) Jamboree 1948-1949, 
Pan Pacific in Sydney (Australia) Jamboree 1952-53, and 
various others as well as embroidered strips with Jamboree 
location names and scouting group locations, also various 
metal badges including Boy Scouts hat badges (2) and a 
commemorative badge from Czechoslovakia for A.B.Svojsik 
1911-1946; Boy Scouts lapel badge; other scouting items. 
Mostly fine - extremely fine. (50)

$100
1554
Scouts and Girl Guides, a selection of metal badges. Mostly 
fine - extremely fine. (27)

$80
1555
Various uniform embroidered fittings, includes Randwick 
(Boys) High School embroidered pocket badges (2); NSW 
P.S.A.A.A. (NSW Public Schools Athletics Association 
of Australia) painted woollen breast pocket badge (KC); 
Daceyville C S 'Virtue and Faith' school blazer pocket 
embroidered badge (2, both KC); Fife Band embroidered 
titles for Daceyville School (2); tiger in a shield unidentified 
embroidered shoulder patch; senior scouts epaulettes in 
maroon (4, one with embroidered Boy Scouts symbol and the 
words, 'Senior Scouts'). Good fine - extremely fine. (13)

$70

part

1556*
N.S.W. Gould League of Bird Lovers, badges (2), in gilt and 
enamel, the first by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War Time Finish, 
with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 'Scissors/
Grinder/1945'; the second also by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War 
Time Finish, with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 
'Scissors/Grinder/1945'. Good very fine; very fine. (2)

$80
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part

1557*
N.S.W. Gould League of Bird Lovers, badges (2), in gilt and 
enamel, the first by Millers Ltd, Sydney, War Time Finish, 
with pin-back and reverse with details in relief, 'Scissors/
Grinder/1945'; the second with no maker, with pin-back and 
reverse with details in relief, 'The/White Fronted/Chat/1948'. 
Very fine; some enamel chips, otherwise good fine. (2)

$80

1558*
Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1932, vintage lapel badge in gilt 
and enamel (34x15.5mm), by Millers Ltd, Sydney, pin-back. 
Good very fine. 

$80

1559*
Australian National Airways, Flight Engineer badge in gilt 
and enamel (48x28mm) (KC), by Stokes, A/Asia, two lugs 
on back. In small gift box, extremely fine. 

$150

Australian National Airways merged with Ansett Airways on 21 October 
1957 to form Ansett-ANA and then on 1 November 1968 this was renamed 
Ansett Airlines of Australia.

1560
League of Nations Union badge in silvered, bronze and 
enamel (26x17mm), by Millers Ltd, Sydney, pin-back; 
Parramatta Speedway SC suspension bar featuring a lunging 
lioness in gilt and enamel (23x15mm), pin-back; Wattle Day 
tinnie badge (25mm); Australia's 150th Anniversary medal, 
1938, in bronze (28mm) (C.1938/5); Federation medal, 
1951, in bronze (31mm) (C.1951/6); silver brooch made 
from overlapping threepence (1955), sixpence (1946) and 
threepence (1947), pin-back. (Fine - very fine. (6)

$50

Lot 1561 part
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1561*
Commemorative medals and badges, mostly Australian, 
noted Qantas Empire Airways hat badge in bronze 
(35x54mm) (one lug missing) (illustrated); Royal National 
A. & I. Association of Q'Land, Brisbane, medal in gilt bronze 
(51mm), In Recognition of Services Rendered in Organizing 
Citizens Welcome to Her Majesty The Queen 14th April 1970 
(illustrated); Bicentennial Export Award Winner medal in 
bronze (49mm), Hawker De Havilland Large Manufacturer 
1988; various badges including Lion's Club President's 
Appreciation Award, in 10K gold filled and enamel, ring 
top suspension, unnamed (illustrated); Findon Harriers, in 
gilt by Stokes, Melb, pin-back (4) (one illustrated); some 
fob medals; St Joseph's College Football Champions, silver 
medal with ring top suspension (unawarded); North Adelaide 
Football Club, 1956, lapel badge in silvered and enamel, pin-
back; some checkpieces; BMC (British Motor Corp) tie bar 
and cufflinks set in gilt and enamel; button for Post Master 
General's Department (KC), by Stokes & Sons, Melb; some 
other countries items, noted The Life Boys badge in gilt and 
enamel, pin-back; Napier N.Z. book marker in nickel plate 
and enamel; N.S.W.G.R. fortnightly ticket, second class, 
expires 18 April 1946, issued at No.2 P.D. (Personnel Depot), 
RAAF, Bradfield Park; many other Australian and world 
items and two silver coins, Australian threepence, 1934 and 
Germany Empire, twenty pfennig, 1875D (KM.5). Mostly 
very good - uncirculated. (61)

$200

1562
Medal and badges, includes Coronation of George V 
and Mary Commonwealth Celebrations, 1911, in gilt 
(23mm) (C.1911/2); Commemorative of Coronation of 
Their Majesties, 1937, in silvered (26mm) (C.1937/13); 
Hegarty's Ferries token; various lapel badges, includes 
2GZ Country Service; League of Nations Union; Coca Cola 
Olympic Sponsor; Telstra 1967; Ozone Sport & Social Club; 
unidentified little Sheriff badge (probably a toy badge); 
unidentified large leaf badge (missing securing bracket); 
stick-pin badges for Scouts and Girl Guides Memorial Appeal 
5/-; Rose Day Appeal 2/-; Legacy Appeal 2/-; Day Nurseries 
Nursery Schools Appeal 2/-; Australia with Kangaroo above; 
King George VI. A few with oxidation marks, otherwise very 
good - good very fine. (16)

$60

1563
Medals and lapel badges, includes Coronation of George 
V and Mary Commonwealth Celebrations, 1911, in gilt 
(23mm) (C.1911/2); Australia's 150th Anniversary, 1938, in 
bronze (29mm) (C.1938/5); Souvenir of Your Visit to Royal 
Show, 1948, in aluminium (28mm) (C.1948/2); 50 Years 
of Commonwealth of Australia, 1951, in bronze (31mm) 
(C.1951/6) (2); Sunday Telegraph, Commonwealth Games 
Auckland, 1990, in cupro-nickel (26mm); Sunday Telegraph, 
Atlanta 1996 Commemorative Medal, in gilt (27mm); The 
League of Ovaltineys, badge in bronze (24.5mm), pin-back 
(some oxidation); stick-pin badges for Amateur Athletic 
Union Australia in gilt and enamel, Australia flag 2/- 
fundraising in white metal and enamel (2), Charlie Chuckles 
Club in white metal and enamel (2). Mostly fine - good very 
fine. (13)

$70

1564
Badges made in Australia, 1000 Years of Christianity 
in Ukraine badge in gilt and enamel (23x25mm), on the 
reverse marked, 'World Federation Of Ukrainian Women's 
Organisations', with stick-pin; Taras Shevchenko badge in 
gilt and enamel (26x31mm), by A E Patrick, Sydney, with 
pin-back; Active Participation in Tromadi badge in gilt and 
enamel (26x32mm), by Patricks, Sydney, with pin-back 
suspension bar. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$60

part

1565*
Tinnie badges, Australia and Great Britain, mostly relating to 
royalty, noted Souvenir of King's Jubilee 1935, Wollongong 
Celebrations (2), also Commemorating Royal Wedding, Nov. 
1947. A few affected by foxing, otherwise fine - extremely 
fine. (12)

$80
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part

1566*
Tinnie badges, famous people includes various cricketers 
featuring Don Bradman (3), Wally Hammond, N.Harvey, 
W.A.Johnston, S.J.McCabe, W.M.Woodfull, also Visit of 
Prince of Wales to Australia, 1920 (2), various other famous 
people from England and Australia, noted Sir Winston 
Churchill Anti T.B. 1/- Appeal badge, The Hon D.Lloyd 
George, Prime Minister of England (2 different), and 
others such as Captain Mac (William McKenzie), the First 
Australian S.A. Chaplain and Lord Kitchener. Some with 
foxing spots, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (19)

$130

part

1567*
Tinnie badges, various fundraising tinnies, noted Rose Day 
(8), Waratah Day, Soldiers Poppy Day Appeal, Wattle Day 
Launceston 1918, Wattle Day Launceston, Wattle Day 
Ballarat 1918 (2, large and small), Wattle Day, Tasmanian 
Wattle League in Aid of Sanatorium, For Our Own (4 
different. A few with foxing marks, otherwise fine - extremely 
fine. (20)

$80

Lot 1568 part
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1568*
Tinnie badges, various fundraising and other tinnies, mostly 
1915 - 1950s, some multiples, some war related issues, noted 
Red Triangle Day; Methodist Centenary Ballarat 1815-
1915; A.C.F. (Australian Comforts Fund) Sports Girl Quest, 
Daphne Macdonald, Mascot, c1944; Tarzan's Group c1940s 
(all illustrated); a large variety of other issues including 
one loose insert for a badge, Children's Flower Day 1918 
(damaged at top edge). A few with foxing, one damaged, 
some multiples, overall mostly fine - extremely fine. (115)

$270

1569
Medals, badges, souvenirs and coins, noted enamel and gilt 
badges for S.S. Orion and S.S. Oronsay; Gould League of Bird 
Lovers badge in gilt and enamel; Royal Life Saving Society 
bronze medal to C.Haymes 1960, also The Intermediate 
Star to C.Haymes 1960; Anzac Appeal stick-pin (KC); 
various commemorative medals, 1897-1984 (6); Bicentennial 
Memento for School Students medals, 1988, in folders (5); 
tokens for Armstrong Shoe Mart, 2000 and Melbourne-
Brighton Bus Lines, and a lost and found Reward disc; world 
medals, includes two reproduction ancient Greek medallions 
(issued c1947), in bronze, includes one with a bust left and 
the word 'DELPHI' and the other has ruins and Greek words 
translated as 'The Dome Delphi'; a single cufflink in gilt of 
an ancient Roman coin; a small piece of stone in a paper bag 
printed, 'Scavi Di Ostia Antica', this is a large archaeological 
site close to Ostia that is the location of ancient Rome; also 
a few world coins, some British minors including one penny 
with the obverse hollowed out, an Australian threepence, 
1949, and approx 77 Australian pennies, 9 halfpennies 
including 1947Y. and 1948Y. and two cents, 1974 and 1975. 
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 145)

$100

part

1570*
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW, member's badges, 
various types and issues, including a large RAS of NSW badge 
with Society's Arms (38mm) plus some Easter Show badges, 
mostly 1988-2009. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(15)

$50

1571
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW, a group of badges and 
medals, including Member's Guest, Lady's, Lady Member, 
Supporter, For Service, Exhibitor, Events, some duplication. 
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (30)

$50

part

1572*
Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales, group of 
badges, including members, lady members, lady's badges, 
member's guest badges, guest badges, superintendent, 
member's child (leather), supporter, for service, plus 
various other souvenir badges, Australian Bicentenary 
commemorative medal produced for 'Royal Easter Show 
Exhibitor 1988' (C.193); R.A.S. of NSW 'Evening Harness 
Parade' 2005 (32mm), a wide selection, all different, mostly 
1959-1998. Mostly uncirculated. (31)

$170

Lot 1573 part
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part

1573*
Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W., group of badges and 
medals including Member, Lady Members Ladys Badge, 
Lady Members/Gentlemans Badge, Guests, For Service, 
Members Child (leather), Supporter; various medalets and 
souvenir badges, including 1923, 1925, 1948 and 1953; a 
large (35mm) undated medal (C.-) depicting a kangaroo and 
the legend 'Of the Easter Show, Sydney' many different dates 
from 1923-2009, a wide selection. Nearly all extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (33)

$80

part

1574*
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, Judge badge, in 
gilt and enamel, by L.Orbuck, Melb; RAS Victoria 150 Years 
badge, 1998, on card of issue; Victorian Showmen's Guild, 
1949, membership badge in gilt and enamel, number 37 on 
reverse; Sheep & Wool Exhibition, 1956, Official's badge; 
Horticultural Council of N.S.W. Judge badge; Junior Farmers 
Club N.S.W. badge (3, one missing pin); Queensland Junior 
Farmers Club Organisation badge; Equestrian Federation of 
Australia, N.S.W. Branch, Life Member badge; unidentified 
equestrian first prize medal on blue neck ribbon, silver 
coloured metal medal (48mm), features coloured photo of 
horses head in centre, reverse inscribed, 'Donated By/2005/
Harkness Bricklaying'; medalet for Governor of NSW, 1877, 
in bronze (22mm) (C.1877/1), obverse features head of Sir 
Hercules Robinson, President of the Agricultural Society 
of NSW; another medal, for McCormick, Chicago, USA, 
(c1931) (inventor of farm equipment including the reaper). 
Very good - uncirculated. (13)

$60

part

1575*
Royal Easter Show badges, includes issues for Sydney Royal 
Easter Show 2005 in silver; another identical but 2008; 
another identical for Supporter 2007 (3, gold, silver & 
bronze); another identical for Supporter 2009 (3, in gold, 
silver and bronze); another identical for Supporter 2010 
(2, silver & bronze); The Great Australian Muster (3, gold, 
silver & bronze); The Great Australian Muster 2001 (2, 
gold and silver); The Great Australian Muster Supporter 
2001 in bronze; another identical but 2003; The Great 
Australian Muster Volunteer 2002 in silver; The Great 
Australian Muster Olympic Park 2000 in silver; He's Back 
The Man From Snowy River in gold; He's Back The Man 
From Snowy River Supporter 2004 (3, gold, silver & bronze). 
Uncirculated. (23)

$80

Gold, silver and bronze refers to colours not metal types.

1576
Wartime Appeal badges, mostly WWII, in paper, features 
issues for Australian Comforts Fund, P.O.W. various types, 
War Widows, Cheer-Up Society, Hospitals' War Efforts 
Fund, and others. All with pin hole, a few with tone spots 
but mostly very fine. (26)

$100

1577
A group of badges, from the Amor Archives, 'Pagewood 
Amateur Athletic Club' attached to its original work card 
giving details of the red enamel colour; 'Aligator Tie Clip' 
(2) with original colour design on attached card; religious 
pin 'Our Lady of the Sacred Heart; 'Clovelly Junior Rugby 
League Football Club' badge both with attached written 
instructions; diamond shaped pass with attached leather 
toggle 'O.S.N.C/Pass'; plus a hand painted colour design 
for the 'Australian Quarantine Service'. Mostly very fine 
- extremely fine. (7)

$100

An interesting group ex Amor archives.

1578
Sports badges and medals, a wide selection including bowls, 
cricket, Sydney Cricket Ground member's badges, figure 
skating, horse racing, lacrosse, netball, polo crosse, rowing, 
rugby league, swimming pools, table tennis, tug of war, 
Victorian football league. Mostly described in 2x2 holders, 
fine - uncirculated. (26)

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1579
Sports medals and badges, including bowls, cricket, cycling, 
marching girls, rowing, rugby league, rugby union, skating, 
skiing, social sports, soccer, softball, surf lifesaving, tennis 
Davis Cup 1965 umpire's badge. Mostly very fine - extremely 
fine. (35)

$100

1580
Sydney 2000, Olympics, badges, pins, medals, medalets, 
spoons, all base metal. Uncirculated. (approx 100)

$80

1581
Sailing and motor boat clubs, a selection of mostly enamel 
badges, includes NSW 18ft Sailing Club; C.G. 12ft F.S.; 
Royal Motor Yacht Club of NSW; St. George Motor Boat 
Club; NSW Offshore Power Boat Club; Jewfish Bay Motor 
Boat Club. Described in 2x2 holders, mostly very fine - 
extremely fine. (8)

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Colection.

1582
Bowling club badges, various issues (11), other badges (5, 
noted IOOF, Supercup Porsche and others, two missing pin-
back), Manly Turnstile token, Taylor & Challen Minting 
Machine British Exhibition Australia 1964, and a few coins 
pierced or with loops added for wear. Good - uncirculated. 
(21)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

part

1583*
NSW Tramways, cap badges, Conductor (blue); Dept. of 
Road Transport and Tramways, Starter (large red voided); 
Dept. of Road Transport, Omnibus Services (silvered centre); 
another (bronze centre); Dept. of Government Transport 
(oval, dark blue with crown); P.T.C (Public Transport 
Commission) of NSW (oval pale blue). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (7)

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill collection.

1584
Badges, tinnies, medalets, a variety from various schools 
and sporting associations, all base metal. Mostly extremely 
fine. (approx 150)

$80

Ex John Veltmeyer Collection.

1585
Badges, medals, medalets, tokens. Mostly badges from 
various schools and clubs from Greater Sydney. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (approx 200)

$70

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1586
Badges, tinnies, medalets, a variety, mostly schools, sports 
clubs and various societies, date range c1920-1990, mostly 
Australian. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 400 [2.50 kg]) 

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

1587*
Religious medals, medalets and badges, a wide selection of 
issues, types and metals, 'Centenary of Sunday Schools 1880'; 
'Church of England, 10th Worlds Convention Melbourne, 
August 1938'. Mostly fine - uncirculated. (39)

$150

1588
Casino and gaming tokens, contains a group of early 
tokens and chips used in Australia (11); plus a selection of 
modern Australian Casino tokens (13), many different. Fine 
- uncirculated. (24)

$60

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1589
Independent Order of Odd Fellows Past Grand jewel, in 
silver, missing suspension ribbon, obverse title, 'I.O.O.F. 
N.S.W. F.L.T. (Friendship, Love, Truth), reverse inscribed, 
'Presented To J.R.Raines, For Services as Noble Grand 
of Glebe Lodge No. 9. I.O.O.F. 30th Jan 1889'; another 
unidentified medal, in brass and enamel, with ring suspension, 
features a crown above a flying eagle with two flags in its 
talons, one Australian and one with the 'Chi Rho' symbol 
of Christianity. Fine - very fine. (2)

$50

1590
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, badge for wearing 
on sash ribbon in gilt and enamel (8x8cm); Masonic 
Lodge, badge for wearing on sash ribbon in gilt and enamel 
(43x55mm); Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, 
emblem for wearing on sash ribbon in gilt and enamel; also 
shooting award for German Clubs in Australia, by Pitcher, 
Melb in gilt, enamel and with pin-back acorn fitting, reverse 
of medal inscribed, '1972/C'ships/German Clubs/Winner 
Ladies Teams'; also Great Britain, The Institute of Chartered 
Secretaries and Administrators emblem in gilt and enamel 
(7x8cm). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

1591
Society badges, including Buffaloes, replicas etc. Fine - 
extremely fine. (approx 25)

$50

1592
Masonic jewels and regalia, includes Lodge Commonwealth 
of Australia No.633 UGLNSW, jewel, handcrafted in gilt 
sterling silver, with engraved pin-back suspender, attached 
to the ribbon are the voided initials, 'EJLM', the reverse of 
the jewel inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor Bro/E.J.Le Mesurier 
W.M/By Members of/Lodge Commonwealth of Australia/
No633NSW/As a Mark of Esteem/1956-57'; Royal 
Arch Companion's jewel in gilt, unnamed; Freemason's 
Benevolent Institution (FBI), Life Governor jewel in gilt and 
enamel, by Denham Neal & Treloar, reverse with impressed 
number 2520, with four gilt stars affixed to ribbon; NSW 
Masonic Youth Welfare Fund, Subscriber jewel, in gilt and 
enamel, with neck ribbon, reverse with impressed number 
1289; Royal Ark Mariners jewel in nickel and enamel, 
unnamed, by Blashki; Royal Arch Keystone jewel with 
letters, 'HTWSSTKS' (Hiram, Tyrian, Widows Son Sent 
To King Solomon); also three Masonic aprons, one bone 
with shoulder sash, one light blue, and one maroon with 
embroidered Royal Ark Mariners ribbon colours in centre, 
all with appropriate fittings and attachments. The first in 
case, very fine - extremely fine. (lot)

$400

Together with various Masonic certificates for Edward James Le Mesurier, 
as well as some Masonic documents and a leather carry case (approx 
43x19x7cm), for all the Masonic Lodge regalia, on the lid is gold blocked, 
'E.J.LeM.' (Edward James Le Mesurier).

Edward James Le Mesurier of Narrabundah, ACT, born 3 July 1911; Initiated 
Lodge Hiram No.132 NSW 21.12.1937; Raised to Third Degree 17.5.1938; 
'Called Off' Lodge Hiram after transfer of employment to Broken Hill 
18.2.1941; affiliated with Lodge Willyama No.178 (Broken Hill) 9.4.1941; 
'Called Off' Lodge Willyama to join Lodge Commonwealth of Australia 
No.633 N.S.W. 10.3.1944; affiliated with Lodge Commonwealth of Australia 

No.633 1.5.1944; installed as Worshipful Master of Lodge Commonwealth of 
Australia No.633 1.12.1956; Director of Ceremonies, Lodge Commonwealth 
of Australia 1959-60 to 1963-64; Director of Music 2.12.1967. Other 
Masonic activities - exalted as Royal Arch Mason, Australia Chapter, No.87, 
NSW Constitution 20.1.1961; advanced as Mark Master Mason in Canberra 
Mark Lodge No.100 NSW Constitution 13.2.1961; Foundation Member 
of Canberra Lodge of Research and Instruction 1965. Occupation - Officer 
of Commonwealth Public Service since January 1926.

Note: see lot 1593 for Masonic items to his son.

1593
Masonic jewels and regalia, includes Past Master's jewel in 
silver and enamel, pin-back to suspender marked, 'Lodge 
Campbell', bottom suspender marked, 'No 972', on the 
ribbon is affixed the initials, 'EJLeM' (John Le Mesurier's 
father, Edward James Le Mesurier), reverse of jewel 
inscribed, 'Presented To Wor. Bro. J.E. Le Mesurier/As 
A Token of Esteem 7.7.83'; The United Grand Lodge of 
N.S.W. & A.C.T., Service to Freemasonry jewel, in gilt and 
enamel, with a gilt number 50 affixed to ribbon, reverse of 
jewel inscribed, 'R.W. Bro./J.E. Le Mesurier/P.A.G.M./(633)/
Initiated 9/11/1964'; Lodge Ethos No. 963 50 Years jewel, in 
gilt, together with a 50 Year lapel badge in gilt and enamel; 
Freemason's Benevolent Institution (FBI), Life Governor 
jewel in gilt and enamel, by Denham Neal & Treloar, 
reverse with impressed number A1268 with one gilt star 
affixed to ribbon; Royal Freemason's Benevolent Institution 
(RFBI), Life Governor jewel in gilt and enamel, reverse with 
impressed number 706, with leather holder; Masonic Grand 
Lodge regalia for Worshipful Master including apron, cuffs, 
neck badge with neck vestment, all elaborately decorated in 
gilt and other embroidery as well as with gilt badges and 
fittings; and another white and light blue Masonic apron with 
appropriate fittings. Very fine - extremely fine. (lot)

$300

Together with Lodge Campbell No.972 book of UGL of NSW proceedings 
1982/1983 presented to W. Bro J.E. Le Mesurier, Worshipful Master; other 
booklets for Lodge Campbell No.972; Masonic certificates for John Edward 
Le Mesurier; Lodge Commonwealth of Australia No 633 name tag for John 
Le Mesurier; several Lodge photos in b&w and some in colour, all including 
John Le Mesurier; and a black leather carry case (approx 45x38.5x9cm), 
for all the Masonic Lodge regalia.

John Edward Le Mesurier born 5 June 1941, died 6 January 2000. His funeral 
was arranged by William Cole Funerals at Belconnen, ACT.

Note: see lot 1592 for Masonic items to his father.

1594
Masonic, medals and certificates to VMB David George 
Ross, distinguished freemason and former Spitfire pilot in 
Darwin, Policeman, all arranged in a portfolio album. Very 
fine or better. (20 plus)

$140

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.


